
 

 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 16 September 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Welsh Government's 

Technical Advisory Cell 

(09.30-11.30) (Pages 1 - 16)  

Dr Rob Orford, Co-Chair of Technical Advisory Cell and Chief Scientific 

Adviser (Health) 

Fliss Bennee, Co-Chair of Technical Advisory Cell  

Dr Heather Payne, Senior Medical Officer for Maternal & Child Health  

Dr Marion Lyons, Senior Medical Officer 

 

Research brief 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(11.30)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services providing an 

update to Members relating to the actions being taken forward by Welsh 

Government, following publication of the Committee's inquiry report on 

Carers last November 

 (Pages 17 - 30)  

3.2 Letter from Chair, Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government's 

Draft Budget 2021-22 

 (Pages 31 - 33)  

3.3 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services following 

the evidence session on 16 July 2020 

 (Pages 34 - 37)  

3.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services following the evidence 

session on 16 July 2020 

 (Pages 38 - 45)  

3.5 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-966 Reverse 

Minimum price Alcohol 

 (Page 46)  

3.6 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

the Advanced Care Planning (ACP) 

 (Page 47)  

3.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

Advanced Care Planning (ACP) 

 (Pages 48 - 49)  

3.8 Additional information from the Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists to inform the Committee's inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 

outbreak, and its management, on health and social care in Wales 

 (Pages 50 - 55)  

3.9 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

childcare provision for school-age children of critical workers over the 

summer period 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  



 

 

3.10 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

testing turnaround times 

 (Pages 58 - 59)  

3.11 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding testing 

turnaround times 

 (Pages 60 - 63)  

3.12 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

shielding announcement 

 (Pages 64 - 65)  

3.13 Letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales following the 

Committee's evidence session with the Minister and Deputy Minister for 

Health and Social Services and the Director General for Health and Social 

Services and the NHS Wales Chief Executive 

 (Pages 66 - 67)  

3.14 Letter from Dr Goodall, Director General for Health and Social Services and 

the NHS Wales Chief Executive in response to the letter from the Royal 

College of General Practitioners Wales 

 (Pages 68 - 70)  

3.15 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

the Holden Report 

 (Page 71)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.30)   

5 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(11.30-11.45)   

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Medicines and Medical 

Devices Bill: consideration of written evidence 

(11.45-12.10) (Pages 72 - 87)  



 

 

Paper 16 - Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the 

Medicines and Medical Devices Bill 

7 COVID-19: Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to 

the Committee's report on its inquiry into the impact of the 

Covid-19 outbreak, and its management, on health and social 

care in Wales 

(12.10-12.30) (Pages 88 - 125)  

Paper 17 - Welsh Government Response 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Julie Morgan AS/MS 

Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 

Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.Morgan@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 

fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref: MA JM 1744 20 

Dr Dai Lloyd MS 
Chair 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

14 July 2020 

Dear Dai, 

I am writing to provide you and the members of the Health, Social Care and Sport 
Committee with an update relating to the actions being taken forward by Welsh 
Government, following publication of the committee’s inquiry report last November. 

My first response sent in January of this year addressed all 31 of the inquiry 
recommendations.  However, several of the recommendations requested an update in 
six months.  I can now provide you with these, as well as an overview of progress and 
activity to help and support carers in Wales.  

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, I am conscious that many of the pre-existing issues and 
pressures that carers’ experience have been exacerbated. I therefore thank all carers of 
all ages who
[...]
 to 
identify areas within the WCCIS programme that can be supported to further accelerate 
and assure roll-out. 

Financial Implications – Yes, contained in existing plans and budget. WCCIS funding to 
support the national programme and the work undertaken by health boards continues to 
be supported from within the Digital Priorities Investment Fund (DPIF) for 2020-21, the 
agreed funding this year totals £4.401m. The Integrated Care Fund (ICF) also continues 
to provide funding through the Regional partnerships, co-ordinated by the National 
programme in the form of agreed bids.  

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 30



22 July 2020 

Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2021-22 

Dear Committee Chairs 

Further to the Finance Committee debate on the Welsh Government’s spending priorities for 2021-22 on 

15 July 2020, I am writing to all Chairs of subject committees to share our thinking, and to encourage your 

committees to consider how you can contribute to delivering the most coherent and effective scrutiny of 

the Welsh Government’s spending plans. 

Budget focus 

The Finance Committee has agreed to continue the approach followed in previous years, whereby budget 

scrutiny is centred on the four principles of financial scrutiny: affordability, prioritisation, value for money 

and process. The principles are:  

• Affordability - to look at the big picture of total revenue and expenditure, and whether these are

appropriately balanced;

• Prioritisation - whether the division of allocations between different sectors/programmes is

justifiable and coherent;

• Value for money - essentially, are public bodies spending their allocations well – economy,

efficiency and effectiveness (i.e.) outcomes; and

• Budget processes - are they effective and accessible and whether there is integration between

corporate and service planning and performance and financial management.

I wrote to you on 1 June 2020, to notify you that given the current social restrictions we would not be 
[...]
th measures to prevent transmission of the virus, rather than being a substitute for these other 

measures. We are not persuaded that the wearing of face coverings will make people more likely to 

undertake riskier behaviour.   

 

9. Laboratory capacity 

 

We had a wide ranging discussion about laboratory capacity and the arrangements in place to deal 

with demand for processing of Covid-19 tests. Related to this, what data do you have about the 

impact that the demand for Covid-19 testing is having on other, non-Covid related laboratory 

work, in particular whether other work is being delayed as a result of the processing of Covid-19 

tests. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 37



Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Ein cyf/Our ref: VG/0283/20 

Dr Dai Lloyd MS 
Chair 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Senedd Cymru  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN  

24 August 2020 

Dear Dai, 

Thank you for the opportunity to attend the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee on 16 
July for the evidence session on the Government’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Following on from the session, you requested further information on several key areas of 
concern. I have addressed each of these respective areas individually below.  

1. Memory clinics and older people with Dementia

Welsh Government has supported health boards, local authorities
[...]
 recent data it is evident that COVID has not had a significant impact on laboratory 
turnaround times and there is no evidence to suggest that other work is being delayed. 
There was notably a 20% drop in the number of non-COVID samples in June 20 for 
processing when compared with June 19, however numbers are increasing as NHS 
services resume. The tables below provide the relevant data to confirm these findings. 
 
Table 1 - Microbiology turnaround times achieved (%) June 19 compared to June 20 
 

Laboratory section 

Microbiology turnaround times 

achieved (%) 

Jun-19 Jun-20 

Bacteriology  93.9 93.5 

Specialist and Reference Units  98.1 98.4 

Food, Water & Environment  96.8 98.5 

Virology 94.2 91.6 

 
Note: turnaround times are variable. They are agreed on clinical grounds with  
health boards and documented within service level agreements. 

 

Pack Page 44



Table 2-Total number of samples for processing June 19 compared to June 20 
 

Total number specimens in June 

Specimen Type 
Year 

2019 2020 

BC 6,091 5,007 

Superficial Wound 5,231 3,764 

MRSA Screen 7,755 4,250 

Enteric PCR 5,107 3,632 

Sputum 3,890 1,980 

Eye/Ear/Deep 

wound/Abscesses/Throat/Mouth 
3,828 2,426 

Genital 7,488 5,019 

Urine 21,034 22,830 

Mycology 2,828 538 

TOTAL 63,252 49,446 

 
Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information. 
 
I hope this information is helpful. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 45



Dear Dai 

Petition P-05-966 REVERSE Minimum price Alcohol 

The Petitions Committee has received the above petition, which the committee 

considered for the first time at our meeting on 7 July, alongside comments from 

the Minister for Health and Social Services. 

At that meeting, the Committee agreed to note that a Minimum Unit Price for 

alcohol has only recently been introduced and studies into its consequences a
[...]
d in detail, speech and language therapy services across the 
UK are currently collecting clinical data with the support of the RCSLT dataset, to inform further modelling 
and understanding of rehabilitation needs.  This data will link into a larger professional dataset under 
development by the Intensive Care Society (ICS). 
 

SLT Services in Wales report increased referrals across all acute services with the impact of COVID-19 
exacerbating pre- existing conditions and more acuity seen on wards due to rapid discharge from intensive 
care units to free bed capacity.  Swallowing difficulties appear particularly prevalent with one service 
estimating that up to 91% of post intensive care patients require support in this area.  Services also report 
increased occurrence of associated mental health difficulties due to COVID-19 with patients presenting 
with increased anxiety and depression. 

 
Rehabilitation for non-COVID patients 

 

 
 
2 Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists (2020).  COVID-19 Speech and Language Therapy Pathway 
https://www.rcslt.org/-/media/docs/Covid/RCSLT-COVID-19-SLT-rehab-pathway_15-July-
2020_FINAL.pdf?la=en&hash=29A7914A98103BDDF61ECAA072A70C80FBF50551 

Pack Page 51

https://www.rcslt.org/-/media/docs/Covid/RCSLT-COVID-19-SLT-rehab-pathway_15-July-2020_FINAL.pdf?la=en&hash=29A7914A98103BDDF61ECAA072A70C80FBF50551
https://www.rcslt.org/-/media/docs/Covid/RCSLT-COVID-19-SLT-rehab-pathway_15-July-2020_FINAL.pdf?la=en&hash=29A7914A98103BDDF61ECAA072A70C80FBF50551


3 
 

While ensuring the rehabilitation and recovery of COVID-19 patients, it is also essential that people who do 
not have COVID-19 related issues, but acquire communication and/or swallowing needs receive the 
specialist professional support they require.  As a profession, we are aware of the high level of unmet need 
for speech and language therapy services.  This need is being driven by a range of factors including an 
ageing population; the increasing incidence of c
[...]
er dated 3 July regarding the committee’s inquiry 
into the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and the impact on health and social care in Wales. 
As the Minister responsible for this portfolio, I have been asked to respond.  

Responding to the pandemic has required significant changes to the way in which the 
health and social care sectors operate across Wales. The health and social care workforce 
in Wales has risen to these challenges at every stage.  

You ask specifically about childcare provision for school-age children of critical workers over 
the summer period.  

During the immediate response to the virus, we put in place arrangements to ensure critical 
workers could access childcare. As you note, for school-age children of critical workers and 
vulnerable children this was largely provided within schools, and run by members of the 
education workforce. Alongside this, we put in place the Coronavirus Childcare Assistance 
Scheme for pre-school age children.   

These measures were necessary to ensure critical workers could go to work and to keep 
the number of children in settings low at that particular time; we could not direct parents to 
use registered childcare because settings did not have the space available to accommodate 
the numbers of children safely and in line with the requirements around distancing.  

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-23-20 Papur 9 / Paper 9

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 3.9

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales


As our understanding of the virus has evolved, and in particular our understanding of the 
impacts on children, we have been able to make changes to the regulations and guidance 
which enabled all school pupils to check in and catch up at school ahead of the summer 
holiday and childcare settings to expand their services safely.  
 
Since 22 June, childcare providers across W
[...]
e of quick turnaround times for test results and recommended that the Welsh 

Government aim for all test results to be returned within 24 hours. We are therefore 

extremely concerned by the latest data on turnaround times, particularly for Coronavirus 

Testing Units, where testing is prioritised for health and care workers but results are little 

better than those for the general public, 

While the latest figures from Public Health Wales show a marginal improvement in the 

percentage turnaround within 1 day (36.6% compared with 32% the previous week) for 

Coronavirus Testing Units, this is actually a significant decrease on the figures for week 

commencing 22 June, when 46.4% of tests were returned within 1 day and significantly 

more tests were undertaken (10,878 compared with 7,958). This is in stark contrast to tests 

conducted in hospitals, where turnaround times have continued to improve and are 

currently recorded at 87.9% returned within 1 day. 

The figures for Regional Testing Centres are even more concerning, with turnaround times 

deteriorating rather than improving, and only 26.8% being returned within 1 day, 

compared with 40.9% the previous week (and again fewer tests were undertaken – 5,252 

compared with 6,451). 

It is widely acknowledged that quick turnaround is key to effective contact tracing, and 

indeed, advice from the Welsh Government’s own Technical Advisory Cell states that the 

most successful contact tracing schemes require test results within 24 hours. This will 

become increasingly more important as we move into the winter months, with the 

additional pressures this will bring. 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-23-20 Papur 10 / Paper 10

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 3.10



 

The Committee would therefore appreciate your urgent response to the following: 

• what work has been undertaken to inv
[...]
ce of the 
announcement to ensure these organisations were prepared and had a chance to ask 
questions around the change to advice.  

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-23-20 Papur 12 / Paper 12

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 3.12

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


In preparation for the announcement, we provided resources to organisations across Wales, 
including a FAQ document, with links to all the relevant information on shielding. This 
helped organisations prepare for questions they were likely to receive after the 
announcement and provide appropriate support.   
 
There is always more we could do and we will continue to respond to the feedback we 
receive which helps us shape our support for this cohort.  
 
I hope this provides some reassurance to the Committee on our approach on this important 
area. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
 

Pack Page 65



Royal College of General Practitioners Wales  4th Floor Cambrian Buildings  Mount Stuart Square  Cardiff Bay Cardiff CF10 5FL 
Tel: 020 3188 7755 Fax: 020 3188 7756 email: welshc@rcgp.org.uk  web: www.rcgp.org.uk/wales 

Coleg Brenhinol Meddygon Teulu Cymru 4ydd Llawr  Adeiladau Cambrian  Sgwâr Mount Stuart  Bae Caerdydd  Caerdydd  CF10 5FL 
Ffôn: 020 3188 7760 e-bost: welshc@rcgp.org.uk web: www.rcgp.org.uk/wales  

Patron: His Royal Highness the Duke of Edinburgh Registered charity number 223106 

22 July 2020 

Dear Dr Dai Lloyd MS, 

COVID-19: Evidence session with the Minister and Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services and the Director General for Health and Social Services and the NHS Wales Chief 

Executive 

The Royal College of General Practitioners Cymru Wales, would like to provide an observation 

on a comment made at one of the HSCS Committee’s recent meetings. During the HSCS 

Committee Meeting on 16 July 2020 Dr Andrew Goodall said: 

“we’ve seen a drop of about 30 – 35% in GP attendance and activity which has still 

stayed at about that level over these recent weeks”. 

While we fully appreciate that Dr Goodall was not seeking to be critical of general practice, 

indeed he was fulsome in his praise for all health workers during the Committee session, it is 

the view of the Royal College of GPs that this specific quote is not reflective of the experience 

of our members. 

GPs’ current workload 

As has been widely acknowledged, including in the College’s submission to this Committee, 

there was an initial drop off in the number of patients contacting their GP at the start of the 

COVID-19 outbreak in Wales. However, this is no longer the case. Through the active work of 

the profession, NHS Wales and Welsh Government, a concerted effort was made to emphasise 

that while the format of the consultation may be different to that pre-pandemic, surgeries were 

open, and GPs were on hand to help patients. Senior officers at RCGP Wales engaged with 

broadcast and print media to explain that general practice was still very much ‘open for 

business’. This was a message also conveyed during the Committee’s evidence session with 

RCGP Wales. The current attendance, both virtual and in person, at GP surgeries is high. There 

is a logical explanation for this. The workload one might typically expect at this time has been 

supplemented by those patients who were reluctant to contact their GP earlier in the pandemic 

and those who have conditions which have been accentuated by the pandemic and lockdown 

measures. It should also be noted that in person consultations now require additional time due 

to PPE protection. It is also the case that virtual consultations can often take a little longer than 

traditional in person consultations. It is undoubtedly a very busy period for GPs across Wales 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal C
[...]
the pandemic will be met in the short-term while we assess the longer term impact of Covid-19.  

P
ack P

age 122



ANNEX 1 - DETAILED RESPONSE TO HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND SPORT COMMITTEE REPORT  

22 
 

 
Financial implications: £155m available to local authorities in Wales to support additional costs from COVID-19.   

 

P
ack P

age 123


	Agenda
	2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Welsh Government's Technical Advisory Cell
	3.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services providing an update to Members relating to the actions being taken forward by Welsh Government, following publication of the Committee's inquiry report on Carers last November
	3.2 Letter from Chair, Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2021-22
	3.3 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services following the evidence session on 16 July 2020
	3.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services following the evidence session on 16 July 2020
	3.5 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-966 Reverse Minimum price Alcohol
	3.6 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Advanced Care Planning (ACP)
	3.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Advanced Care Planning (ACP)
	3.8 Additional information from the Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists to inform the Committee's inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and its management, on health and social care in Wales
	3.9 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services regarding childcare provision for school-age children of critical workers over the summer period
	3.10 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding testing turnaround times
	3.11 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding testing turnaround times
	3.12 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the shielding announcement
	3.13 Letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales following the Committee's evidence session with the Minister and Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services and the Director General for Health and Social Services and the NHS Wales Chief Executive
	3.14 Letter from Dr Goodall, Director General for Health and Social Services and the NHS Wales Chief Executive in response to the letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales
	3.15 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Holden Report
	6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Medicines and Medical Devices Bill: consideration of written evidence
	7 COVID-19: Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on its inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and its management, on health and social care in Wales
	WG response_e
	WG response_annexe_e






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 16 September 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 11.52

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6440 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Andrew RT Davies MS 

Lynne Neagle MS 

David Rees MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Rob Orford, Welsh Government 

Fliss Bennée, Welsh Government 

Dr Heather Payne, Welsh Government 

Dr Marion Lyons, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2. The Chair thanked Angela Burns MS for her contribution to the Committee’s work 

and welcomed Andrew RT Davies MS to the Committee.  

2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Welsh Government's Technical 

Advisory Cell  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Welsh Government’s Technical Advisory 

Cell.  

2.2. Dr Rob Orford, Co-Chair of Technical Advisory Cell and Chief Scientific Adviser 

(Health) made an opening statement.  

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services providing an update 

to Members relating to the actions being taken forward by Welsh Government, 

following publication of the Committee's inquiry report on Carers last November  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter.  

3.2 Letter from Chair, Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government's Draft 

Budget 2021-22  

3.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.3 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services following the 

evidence session on 16 July 2020  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services following the evidence 

session on 16 July 2020  

3.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.5 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-966 Reverse 

Minimum price Alcohol  

3.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.6 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

Advanced Care Planning (ACP)  

3.6 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Advanced 

Care Planning (ACP)  

3.7 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.8 Additional information from the Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists 

to inform the Committee's inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and 

its management, on health and social care in Wales  

3.8 The Committee noted the additional information.  

3.9 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services regarding childcare 

provision for school-age children of critical workers over the summer period  

3.9 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.10 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

testing turnaround times  

3.10 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.11 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding testing 

turnaround times  

3.11 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.12 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the shielding 

announcement  

3.12 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.13 Letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales following the 

Committee's evidence session with the Minister and Deputy Minister for Health 

and Social Services and the Director General for Health and Social Services and the 

NHS Wales Chief Executive  

3.13 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.14 Letter from Dr Goodall, Director General for Health and Social Services and the 

NHS Wales Chief Executive in response to the letter from the Royal College of 

General Practitioners Wales  

3.14 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.15 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

Holden Report  

3.15 The Committee noted the letter. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

today’s meeting. 

5 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  



 

 

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Medicines and Medical 

Devices Bill: consideration of written evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the written evidence and agreed to discuss the LCM 

with the Minister for Health and Social Services during the scrutiny session on 30 

September. 

7 COVID-19: Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the 

Committee's report on its inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 

outbreak, and its management, on health and social care in Wales  

7.1 The Committee discussed the Minister for Health and Social Services’ response to 

the Committee’s report ahead of the plenary debate on 30 September. 


